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STATEMENT OF WORK #0003 WORK ORDER # 202926
P428 EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE FACILITY
MCAS, BEAUFORT, SC

Amendment 0003

RFI Questions for P-428 EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE FACILITY
MCAS, BEAUFORT, SC

Question #1:

Discussion at the site visit made reference to the need for both NIPR and SIPR
telecommunications rooms at the new EOD/Ordance facility. Please confirm that separate
NIPR and SIPR rooms are required, and identify the location of this requirement in the RFP
documentation.

Answer #1.:
Follow the RFP only.

Question #2
Has a Dr Checks session been set up for this project to which we have access?

Answer #2
No.

Question #3

Based on the space tabulation sheet issued with Amendment 0002 we believe the allowable
square footage of new construction for the EOD/ORD Building and the Controlled Storage Units
(CSU’s) is as summarized below. Is this Correct?

Total Allowable Gross Project SF: 17,492 SF
Less Building 844 RenovationSF: (3,226) SF
Allowable Total Gross SF for New EOD/ORD Bldg. & CSU’s 14,266 SF

Answer #3
Follow RFP

Question #4

Confused over what FF&E items are to be included in our bid. The specs tell us to include
FF&E design inour bid price. These are typically movable items. We know to include non
movable items in our pricing. There is even a list of Government Furnished items at D50 on
page 55, but this list says includes but may not be limited to. What are we to do about the safes
required in the secure tooms, the tvs, shredders, microwave, workstations, stove/oven,
dishwasher, projector screens, sound control center, speaker system, etc.? We are not
planning on including these items in our pricing unless directed by amendment.



Answer #4
Follow the RFP.

Question #5

Although the RFP states that the project needs to meet the “certified” level o f the USGBC'’s
LEED NC (v2.2) rating system, it is our understanding from the site tour that LEED Silver
equivalency is requird, and that the project will be reviewed internally by the Navy, and not
submitted to the USGBC. Is this a correct understading of the project’s LEED requirement?.

Answer #5
Yes

Question #6

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires new construction and major renovations of federal
buildings to reduce building enery consumption 40% below the baseline established in the
ASHRAE 90.1-2004 standard. We did not see this requirement stated in the RFP, but are
aware of the law. Is it required that the facility as designed consume 30% less energy than
ASHRAE 90.1-2004 and is an energy model requreis as a submittal to fulfill this requirement?
(an energy model will be completed to comply with LEED regardless, but we are trying to clarify
the energy performance expectations)

Answer #6
Follow the RFP

Question #7

LEED NC Sustainable Sites (SS) credit 4.3 and 4.4 require setting aside 5% of “preferred” parking
spaces (those closest to the door, beside the handicap spaces) for low-emitting/fuel efficient behicles
and for car/van-pools respectively. Can the design/build team set aside one or both of these parking
requirements (3 spaces each, or a total of 6 spaces out of 60) in order to earn one or both of these LEED
credit?

Answer #7
Yes

Question #8
Please provide a door height for the 18-ft wide roll-up doors in the EOD vehicle.

Answer #8
No

Question #9

It was stated in the meeting the new building would not need to meet the Beaufort Base Archtectural
Plan (BEAP); however in the Project Program, section 3, “Lighting” refers to the BEAP for Selection of
the light poles. Can we quire a copy of the BEAP?

Answer #9
As stated during the onsite: BEAP is not something that is provided by an RFP and contractors and can
rquest for individual bases.

Question #10
Will the slab be demolished to building 9617



Answer #10
Yes

Question #11
Building 974 has been demolished and will not be part of proposal.

Answer #11
Yes

Proposal due date has been extended to December 22, 2008 2:30 pm (EST).



